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Netball Child Safeguarding Representatives     

Netball New Zealand is committed to keeping children and young people healthy and safe. We may share information with appropriate agencies (such as health and 

education providers or other agencies involved with your child’s life) if sharing that information may/is likely to protect or improve the safety, health or well-being of 

the child. Our agency can always legally share information with Oranga Tamariki and the Police.  

Netball New Zealand have appointed a dedicated Safeguarding Lead (SL) as well as a Deputy Safeguarding Lead (DSL). Their role is to be the ‘go to’ for the Netball 

Community and our members (including NNZ, Zones, Centres, Clubs and Schools) for any Child Safeguarding queries and questions. The NNZ SL is available for both 

Centre CSRs and the wider community. The SL also arranges Safeguarding Training for all Netball CSRs to ensure they understand their role. If you need advice or 

would like further clarity on the procedures around Safeguarding, please see the NNZ Safe Netball for Children Policy (2022) or speak to our NNZ SL. 

For 2024, the NNZ Safeguarding Lead is Jenna Murie (jennam@netballnz.co.nz). The NNZ Deputy Safeguarding Lead is Katie Pinfold (katiep@netballnz.co.nz) 

Each Zone and Centre must also appoint two Child Safeguarding Representatives (CSRs) as it is important to have a local person on the ground available for people to 

speak to regarding any concerns. These CSRs are available as below:     

Centre, 
Zone or 
NNZ Name CSR name 1 CSR email 1 CSR name 2 CSR email 2 

Centre  Auckland  Dianne Lasenby diannelasenby@aucklandnetball.co.nz Caitlin Smardon development@aucklandnetball.co.nz 

Centre  Bay of Islands Michelle Tito-Brown  michellet@kcs.school.nz Joey Komene  joeyk@kcs.school.nz 

Centre  Buller Virginie Fleming wayneandginny@hotmail.com Trish Costello  Trish.costel@outlook.com 

Centre  Cambridge Susan Gough  admin@cambridgenetball.co.nz Sonya Walker sonyajwalker@outlook.co.nz 

Centre  Central Otago Jo Riddler jo.ridder@windowslive.com Tash Lake  kelvz@xtra.co.nz 

Centre  Central Southland Jocelyn Palmer ccnccsr@gmail.com  Sophie Erwood sophieerwood@yahoo.co.nz 

Zone  Central Zone  Ann Hay community@netballcentral.co.nz Kelly Hynson  coachdevelopment@netballcentral.co.nz  

Centre  Christchurch Sara Norton jnrnetball@cnc.org.nz Julie Van Dyk gamedev@cnc.org.nz  

Centre  Dannevirke  Philamena Beale philamenabeale@yahoo.co.nz Huia Treacy bub-jake@hotmail.com 

Centre  Dunedin Lee-Anne Anderson gm@dunedinnetball.co.nz Amy Lord competitions@dunedinnetball.co.nz 

Centre  Eastern Southland Belinda Knapp cbknapp5@xtra.co.nz Leigh Waddell wingi15@outlook.com 

Centre  Eastern Waikato  Tamati Amuketi  tamat.amuketi@gmail.com  Wendy Easter wbeaster@yahoo.co.nz 

Centre  Geraldine  Leander Patterson  geraldinenetball@gmail.com Nicky Taylor jamesnickytaylor@gmail.com 

Centre  Gisborne Monique McLeod gncyouthdevelopment@outlook.com      Cristal Kemp gncgamedevelopment@outlook.com 
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Centre  Hamilton  Clare Frankhouser  safenetball@netballhamilton.org.nz Aoife Fyall  junior@netballhamilton.org.nz   

Centre  Hauraki Plains Sophie Faamaile sophy_79@hotmail.com Fiona Hitchcock fionahpnetball@gmail.com 

Centre  Hawke's Bay  Kathryn Stonehouse Kathryn.stonehouse@gmail.com 
Samantha 
Chettleburgh samanthaphillips01@hotmail.com 

Centre  Hokitika Jill Robinson  jillgreen@xtra.co.nz Angela Keenan ange.keenan@netspeed.net.nz 

Centre  Horowhenua Robyn Wills  robyn.wills@lis.school.nz    
Anania Kerehoma-
Cook ananiacook@gmail.com 

Centre  Howick Pakuranga Deearna Buxton  deearnabuxton@gmail.com Lydia Staples lydiastaples123@gmail.com 

Centre  Hurunui Elysia Churchwood elysia.churchward@gmail.com Raewyn Armstrong admin@ncnc.org.nz 

Centre  Hutt Valley Sandra Bednarek manager@netballhuttvalley.co.nz Jaimee Bialy admin@netballhuttvalley.co.nz 

Centre  Invercargill Ricki-Lee  Earwaker  ricki_lee_earwaker@windowslive.com Terie Wilson  teriewilson@gmail.com 

Centre  Kaikoura Pip Scott pip.johnston55@hotmail.com Debbie Walford walforddebbie6@gmail.com 

Centre  Kaipara Jeanette Baskeyfield jeanieus@gmail.com Lesa Van-Bott lesa.frank@xtra.co.nz 

Centre  Kapi Mana Rui Hobson ruihobson@gmail.com Aroha Marsh aroha.marsh@dxc.com 

Centre  Kapiti Sue Huss  admin@netballkapiti.org.nz Ange Pollard scott_angie@xtra.co.nz 

Centre  Kerikeri Tanya Proctor  tanya.proctor@fndc.govt.nz Jo Hona  Jhona@xtra.co.nz 

Zone  Mainland Zone  Lou Milne lou.milne@netballmainland.co.nz Jacinda Valentine Jacinda.Valentine@netballmainland.co.nz 

Centre  Malvern Victoria Leech victorial@xtra.co.nz Amber Borrie amberandcorey@outlook.co.nz    

Centre  Manawatu Rebecca Huddleston rebecca@netballmanawatu.org.nz Donna Simpson donna@netballmanawatu.org.nz 

Centre  Mangere Otahuhu Shirley Price shirleyp@meps.school.nz Tai Uamaki t.uamaki@mangerecollege.school.nz  

Centre  Mangonui Rhonda Martin-Raharuhi mangonui.president@gmail.com Kelly Larkin Kelly.larkins@northlanddhb.org.nz 

Centre  Maniapoto Renee Kumeroa   rmkum@hotmail.com  Ngaire Sheedy  grahamandngaire@hotmail.co.nz  

Centre  Manurewa  Karla Matua ops@netballmanurewa.org.nz Karina Low office@netballmanurewa.org.nz 

Centre  Marlborough Mahina Henry-Campbell  Mahinahc02@gmail.com Brenda Chilvers brenda.chilvers@tpo.org.nz 

Centre  Matamata         

Centre  Menzies Alanna Clarke alannaclarke20@gmail.com Brooke Cameron brooke@noremac.co.nz 

Centre  Mercury Bay Ashley Hetherington  ashley_hetherington@live.com Leigh Pearce  leighdeb@gmail.com 

Centre  Mid Canterbury Natalie Lucas ndo@mcnetball.co.nz  Aimee Cosgrove aimeerickard@hotmail.com 

Centre  Morrinsville Shaz Mathison  shazzychick@yahoo.com Sheree Austin  sheree.austin@hotmail.com 

Centre  Motueka Shinade Hamilton shinadeandtodd@live.com Sara Sopher saraleesoper@gmail.com 

Centre  Nelson Megan Russell development@nelsonnetball.co.nz   Ani-Marie Waitai  gm@nelsonnetball.co.nz   

NNZ  NNZ Jenna Murie  jennam@netballnz.co.nz  Katie Pinfold  katiep@netballnz.co.nz 
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Centre  North Canterbury Raewyn Armstrong admin@ncnc.org.nz Vickie Bond vickiecmbond@hotmail.co.nz 

Centre  North Harbour Gail Griffiths gail@netballnorthharbour.co.nz Sharon Fraser sharon@netballnorthharbour.co.nz 

Centre  North Otago Abbey Kingan abbey_kingan@hotmail.com      

Centre  Northern Wairoa Keely Paul  keelypaul8@gmail.com Shaina Stokes shainatane@gmail.com 

Zone  Northern Zone  Karyne Ross karyne.ross@netballnorthern.co.nz Phil Vyer  phil.vyver@netballnorthern.co.nz 

Centre  Otorohanga Deidre Gray-Edwards principal.stmarys@xtra.co.nz 
Sashtree 
Montgomery  sashtreemontgomery@gmail.com 

Centre  Paeroa  Mandy Souchon souchon@xtra.co.nz Cathy Johnson  cathyjohnson6163@gmail.com 

Centre  Papakura Heather Te Rure ops@papakuranetball.org.nz Serena Kafalava   

Centre  Pukekohe Robyn Mayo robynmayo62@gmail.com Karen  Betty  karen@spsnz.com 

Centre  Putaruru Elizabeth O'Kane Elizabeth_okane@yahoo.co.nz Jenny McKenzie principal@stmarysput.school.nz 

Centre  Rodney Debbie Mason debz_paul05@hotmail.com Lynette Gubb  58gubb@gmail.com  

Centre  Rotorua Kimiora Insley  nrc.intermediate@gmail.com Rochelle  Burke nrc.secondary@gmail.com  

Centre  Selwyn Andrea James chair@selwynnetball.com Lyn Miles  lmiles@selwynnetball.com 

Centre  South Canterbury Vicki McKnight centremanager@netballsouthcanterbury.co.nz Sarah Harvey coachdeveloper@netballsouthcanterbury.co.nz  

Centre  South Otago  Rochelle Gordon rochelle.gordon@police.govt.nz Anna Whiteside southotagonetball@gmail.com 

Zone  South Zone  Sonja Fleming  sonya.fleming@netballsouth.co.nz Josie Flack  admin@netballsouth.co.nz 

Centre  Taieri Plains Karen Rosevear krosevear@taieri.school.nz Contact Dunedin CSRs if needed  

Centre  Taihape Mary Haggie mary@haggielaw.co.nz Kirsten Brown  kirstenmoanamarie@gmail.com  

Centre  Taranaki  Shereece Walker  ndot@netballtaranaki.org.nz Michelle Warren  gso@netballtaranaki.org.nz 

Centre  Taumarunui Carleen Tahere taumarunui.netball@gmail.com 
Samantha 
Vermeulen  finance.tmnnetballcentre@gmail.com 

Centre  Taupo Angela Montgomery  admin@tauponetball.co.nz Karlene McGrath juniors@tauponetball.co.nz 

Centre  Tauranga Tracy Walters manager@tauranganetball.co.nz Paula Vickers admin@tauranganetball.co.nz 

Centre  Te Aroha Camella Melrose camella@hotmail.co.nz Kim Hayes hayestribe@xtra.co.nz 

Centre  Te Awamutu Gwen Matchitt  gwen.paul@ngaakautapatahi.org.nz Tania Disher tarnzdisher@hotmail.co.nz 

Centre  Te Puke Lana Roberts  lvandtjroberts@gmail.com  Alix Wood alixmwood@gmail.com  

Centre  Thames         

Centre  Tokoroa Alexis Whetu anwhetu@gmail.com  Talia Henry taliah@tainuifullprimary.school.nz   

Centre  Upper Clutha Lydia McRae lydiamcrae09@gmail.com Sarah Veasey sarah.veasey94@hotmail.co.nz  

Zone  WaiBOP Zone Leigh Ashton relationshipmanager@netballwbop.co.nz Pam Clayton umpirelead@netballwbop.co.nz 

Centre  Waihi Brittany Durbin Brittany2014@outlook.co.nz Kelly Purcell  kellipurcell0704@gmail.com 

mailto:coachdeveloper@netballsouthcanterbury.co.nz
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Centre  Waimate Megan Tait megetait@outlook.com  Vanessa Morgan wtenetball@xtra.co.nz  

Centre  Wairarapa Sandy Biel  ops@netballwai.co.nz Scott Collier  gm@netballwai.co.nz 

Centre  Waitakere Dayna Williams daynawilliams.dm@gmail.com Ari Renata arielle.renata12@gmail.com 

Centre  Waiuku Casey Alexander caseylearobertson@gmail.com Rachel Browne-Cole nrbc@ps.gen.nz  

Centre  Wakatipu         

Centre  Wellington Sue Geale gm@netballwellington.co.nz Sandra Edge  eto@netballwellington.co.nz 

Centre  West Coast Cindy Newton cindy@karoro.school.nz Nadia Lee turnbull_79@live.com.au 

Centre  Whakatane Al Fenwick gfi100@police.govt.nz Mihiata Ruri  mihiata@hotmail.com 

Centre  Whanganui Amanda Engert amanda.engert@hotmail.com Joy Walden walden.joy@gmail.com 

Centre  Whangarei  Sue Robertson bryan.sue.robertson@gmail.com Contact Northern Zone CSRs if needed 

 

 

 


